
F
X
X
-D

 S
1
/10  S

C
A

LE
 R

C
 R

W
D

 H
IG

H
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
 D

R
IFT C

A
R

IN
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO

N
M

A
N
U
A
L

w
w

w
.r
c
-m

s
t
.c
o
m

O
N

 R
O

A
D

 U
S

E
 O

N
LY

FU
LL

 B
A

LL
 B

E
A

R
IN

G
S

W
H

E
E

LB
A

S
E

 :
W

ID
TH

 :
G

E
A

R
 R

A
TI

O
 :

C
A

S
TE

R
 :

C
A

M
B

E
R

 :

S
TA

N
D

A
R

D
 2

57
m

m
 (a

dj
us

ta
bl

e)
S

TA
N

D
A

R
D

 1
90

m
m

 (a
dj

us
ta

bl
e)

2.
12

 (3
6T

/1
7T

)
8 

de
gr

ee
s 

va
ria

bl
en

es
s

0 
to

 -1
2 

de
gr

ee
s

※
S

P
E

C
IF

IC
A

TI
O

N
 A

R
E

 S
U

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 W

IT
H

O
U

T 
N

O
TI

C
E

w
w

w
.r
c
-m

s
t
.c
o
m

[  facebook.com
/M

S
T.tw

  ]

026073

IN
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO

N
M

A
N
U
A
L

1 
/  

10
  D

R
IF

T 
C

H
A

S
S

IS
  



2FXX-D S

1 / 10  DRIFT CHASSIS  

Necessary tools and accessories for [ FXX-D S ] assembly

Screwdriver
螺絲起子

0.05” L Wrench
0.05” L 板手

Hobby knife
美工刀

Scissors
剪刀

Side cutter
斜口鉗

R-clip  ×5
R形扣

1.5 L Wrench
1.5 L 板手

2.0 L Wrench
2.0 L 板手

2.5 L Wrench
2.5 L 板手

5.5 & 7.0 Alum. wrench
5.5 & 7.0 套筒板手

3×35 Pin
3×35 插銷

M3×3 screw  ×2
M3×3 止付螺絲

Damper oil #300
避震矽油 #300

Black grease
黑油

1.27
Hex

1.5
Hex

2.0
Hex

2.5
Hex

for your [ XXX-D VIP HT ] best performance !
Please follow the assembling figures and instructions closely

OIL
Black
Grease

Needle nose pliers
尖嘴鉗

210272
Turnbucle wrench
拉桿板手

( NOT INCLUDED IN KIT )
NECESSARY TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLY

7.05.5

TOOLS
& ACCESSORIES FXX-D S 需求工具及配件

請依照說明書圖示步驟安裝以發揮 [XXX-D VIP HT] 最好效能 !

工具需求
[另購]

Antenna pipe
天線管

20×80 EVA double sided tape
EVA 雙面膠

Inner sponge
吸震泡棉

20×80 Sponge
吸震泡棉

FXX-D S

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

1

1

sponge2

4

6

M3×14

M3×5

3

M3×8 2
M3×8 2

M3×8 2

L battery guard 3

P3 O-ring 2

battery guard 1

side opening
guard mount

1

M3×108

8

side opening
guard cover

side opening
ESC plate

2

side opening
guard cover

5

side opening
guard knob

4

5

OPTIONAL PARTS

底盤配件
LOWER DECK PARTSPARTS BAG 1

Suspension 
mount (-0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (-0.5)

Suspension 
mount (+0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+0.5)

Side opening ESC plate  ×1
側開式電變托盤

Side opening 
guard cover  ×1
側開式擋板蓋

Side opening 
guard mount  ×1
側開式擋板座

Battery guard  ×1
電池擋板

L Battery guard  ×1
L型電池擋板

Side opening guard knob  ×1
側開式擋板門把 P3 O-ring (black)  ×1

O環 (黑)

820037
Alum. suspension 
mount (+0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+0.5)

820036
Alum. suspension 
mount (-0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (-0.5)

20×80 sponge  ×1
泡棉

20×80 sponge
泡棉

20×40 sponge
泡棉

STEP 1 Attaching sponge STEP 2 Battery guard assembly
安裝泡棉 電池擋板組裝

STEP 3 ESC plate assembly
電變托盤組裝

※

M3×14 
screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×5 
screw  ×1
十字扁頭螺絲

M3×8 
screw  ×8
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 
screw  ×1
沉頭螺絲

Make 2
X2

STEP 4 Front & rear suspension 
mount assembly
前後下擺臂座組裝

STEP 4 Attaching battery guard
安裝電池擋板

FRONT

REAR

suspension 
mount (+0.5)

1
suspension 
mount (-0.5)

1

7 side opening
ESC plate



3FXX-D S

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

1

1

sponge2

4

6

M3×14

M3×5

3

M3×8 2
M3×8 2

M3×8 2

L battery guard 3

P3 O-ring 2

battery guard 1

side opening
guard mount

1

M3×108

8

side opening
guard cover

side opening
ESC plate

2

side opening
guard cover

5

side opening
guard knob

4

5

OPTIONAL PARTS

底盤配件
LOWER DECK PARTSPARTS BAG 1

Suspension 
mount (-0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (-0.5)

Suspension 
mount (+0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+0.5)

Side opening ESC plate  ×1
側開式電變托盤

Side opening 
guard cover  ×1
側開式擋板蓋

Side opening 
guard mount  ×1
側開式擋板座

Battery guard  ×1
電池擋板

L Battery guard  ×1
L型電池擋板

Side opening guard knob  ×1
側開式擋板門把 P3 O-ring (black)  ×1

O環 (黑)

820037
Alum. suspension 
mount (+0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+0.5)

820036
Alum. suspension 
mount (-0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (-0.5)

20×80 sponge  ×1
泡棉

20×80 sponge
泡棉

20×40 sponge
泡棉

STEP 1 Attaching sponge STEP 2 Battery guard assembly
安裝泡棉 電池擋板組裝

STEP 3 ESC plate assembly
電變托盤組裝

※

M3×14 
screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×5 
screw  ×1
十字扁頭螺絲

M3×8 
screw  ×8
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 
screw  ×1
沉頭螺絲

Make 2
X2

STEP 4 Front & rear suspension 
mount assembly
前後下擺臂座組裝

STEP 4 Attaching battery guard
安裝電池擋板

FRONT

REAR

suspension 
mount (+0.5)

1
suspension 
mount (-0.5)

1

7 side opening
ESC plate



4FXX-D S

前下擺臂
FRONT LOWER ARMPARTS BAG 2

HT Front lower arm  ×2
HT 前下擺臂

Lower arm
前下擺臂

Tools
工具

5.8 ball 
connector
5.8 球頭

Suspension mount (+0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+0.5)

2.5×46 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

2.5×1 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

5.8×26 Adjuster  ×2
拉桿頭

2.5×3 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

3×5.8×1 spacer  ×2
墊片

4.8 Copper hex ball  ×2
銅製外六角球頭

5.8 ball connector  ×2
球頭

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M3×12 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

3×5.5×2 spacer  ×2
墊片

lower arm1

23×5.8×1
spacer

74.8 copper
hex ball

63×5.5×2 spacer
M3×104

M3×125

2.5×46 arm shaft8

2.5×3 shaft bush9

2.5×1 shaft buah10

5.8 ball connector11

5.8 ball connector11

lower arm 1

3×5.8×1
spacer

2

35.8×26 adjuster

M3×10 4

M3×125

2.5×3 
shaft bush

10

3×5.8×2 
spacer

6

4.8 copper hex ball 7

2.5×46 arm shaft 8

5.8×26 adjuster3

1

2

suspension mount (+0.5) 3

M3×84

STEP 1 Front lower arm assembly

STEP 2 Attaching front lower arms

前下擺臂組裝

安裝前下擺臂

2.5×1 shaft buah 9

OPTIONAL PARTS

820037
Alum. suspension mount (+0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+0.5)

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

※

ASSEMBLY TIPS
組裝小技巧

! PUSH
壓入

轉向搖臂組
STEERING ARMPARTS BAG 3

210388
FXX Carbon steering joint plate 2.5
FXX 碳纖維轉向連接板 2.5

5×8×2.5 spacer  ×4
墊片

3×5.8×3 spacer  ×1
墊片

M3×14 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw        ×2
圓頭螺絲(半牙)

M3×7 screw     ×2
十字扁頭螺絲

4.8×4.5 copper ball connector  ×2
銅製球頭螺絲

4.8 ball connector L  ×1
外六角球頭 (長)

STEP 1 Attaching steering arm post

STEP 3

安裝轉向搖臂支柱

Attaching steering arm
安裝轉向搖臂組

Steering joint plate  ×1
轉向連接板

Steering arm A  ×1
轉向搖臂A

Steering arm B  ×1
轉向搖臂B

Steering adjuster  ×2
轉向拉桿

Steering arm post  ×2
轉向搖臂支柱

OPTIONAL PARTS

STEP 2 Attaching steering joint plate
組裝轉向連接板

STEP 2 Attaching steering adjuster
安裝轉向拉桿

1

1

M3×14 2 steering joint plate6

M3×7 3

steering arm post 2

4.8 ball connector L4

3

4.8×4.5 
copper ball 
connector3×5.8×3

spacer

3

4 5×8×2.5
spacer

5×8×2.5
spacer

5 M3×6

8

M3×67

9

steering
arm A

1

steering
arm B

5

1

2

steering adjuster2

慢慢旋緊M3×6螺絲至轉向連接板可自由轉動無阻力。

Carefully tighten M3×6 screw till 
steering joint plate turning freely.



5FXX-D S

前下擺臂
FRONT LOWER ARMPARTS BAG 2

HT Front lower arm  ×2
HT 前下擺臂

Lower arm
前下擺臂

Tools
工具

5.8 ball 
connector
5.8 球頭

Suspension mount (+0.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+0.5)

2.5×46 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

2.5×1 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

5.8×26 Adjuster  ×2
拉桿頭

2.5×3 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

3×5.8×1 spacer  ×2
墊片

4.8 Copper hex ball  ×2
銅製外六角球頭

5.8 ball connector  ×2
球頭

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M3×12 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

3×5.5×2 spacer  ×2
墊片

lower arm1

23×5.8×1
spacer

74.8 copper
hex ball

63×5.5×2 spacer
M3×104

M3×125

2.5×46 arm shaft8

2.5×3 shaft bush9

2.5×1 shaft buah10

5.8 ball connector11

5.8 ball connector11

lower arm 1

3×5.8×1
spacer

2

35.8×26 adjuster

M3×10 4

M3×125

2.5×3 
shaft bush

10

3×5.8×2 
spacer

6

4.8 copper hex ball 7

2.5×46 arm shaft 8

5.8×26 adjuster3

1

2

suspension mount (+0.5) 3

M3×84

STEP 1 Front lower arm assembly

STEP 2 Attaching front lower arms

前下擺臂組裝

安裝前下擺臂

2.5×1 shaft buah 9

OPTIONAL PARTS

820037
Alum. suspension mount (+0.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+0.5)

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

※

ASSEMBLY TIPS
組裝小技巧

! PUSH
壓入

轉向搖臂組
STEERING ARMPARTS BAG 3

210388
FXX Carbon steering joint plate 2.5
FXX 碳纖維轉向連接板 2.5

5×8×2.5 spacer  ×4
墊片

3×5.8×3 spacer  ×1
墊片

M3×14 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw        ×2
圓頭螺絲(半牙)

M3×7 screw     ×2
十字扁頭螺絲

4.8×4.5 copper ball connector  ×2
銅製球頭螺絲

4.8 ball connector L  ×1
外六角球頭 (長)

STEP 1 Attaching steering arm post

STEP 3

安裝轉向搖臂支柱

Attaching steering arm
安裝轉向搖臂組

Steering joint plate  ×1
轉向連接板

Steering arm A  ×1
轉向搖臂A

Steering arm B  ×1
轉向搖臂B

Steering adjuster  ×2
轉向拉桿

Steering arm post  ×2
轉向搖臂支柱

OPTIONAL PARTS

STEP 2 Attaching steering joint plate
組裝轉向連接板

STEP 2 Attaching steering adjuster
安裝轉向拉桿

1

1

M3×14 2 steering joint plate6

M3×7 3

steering arm post 2

4.8 ball connector L4

3

4.8×4.5 
copper ball 
connector3×5.8×3

spacer

3

4 5×8×2.5
spacer

5×8×2.5
spacer

5 M3×6

8

M3×67

9

steering
arm A

1

steering
arm B

5

1

2

steering adjuster2

慢慢旋緊M3×6螺絲至轉向連接板可自由轉動無阻力。

Carefully tighten M3×6 screw till 
steering joint plate turning freely.



6FXX-D S

前上擺臂
FRONT UPPER ARMPARTS BAG 4

4 M3×25

4M3×25

1 upper arm A

1 upper arm A

6 M2.5×6

6 M2.5×6

2 3×5.8×4 spacer

2 3×5.8×4 spacer

35.8×26 adjuster

3 5.8×26 adjuster

75.8 ball connector

7 5.8 ball connector

5 upper arm C

5 upper arm C

STEP 1 Front upper arm assembly
前上擺臂組裝

Front upper arm D  ×1
前上擺臂D

Front upper arm C  ×1
前上擺臂C

Front upper arm B  ×1
前上擺臂B

Front upper arm A  ×1
前上擺臂A

5.8×26 Adjuster  ×2
拉桿頭

M3×25 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M2.5×6 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

5.8 ball connector  ×2
球頭

3×5.8×4 spacer  ×2
墊片

 ADDITIONAL PURCHASE

210061
HT Upper arm spacer   
HT上擺臂墊片組

Caster block F

Caster block E
上擺臂墊片E

上擺臂墊片F

Below diagrams are for right arm installation.
Please refer to below instructions.
A, C, E, are available for swapping using.

E
E
E

C
C

C
A
A

A8°
12°
16°

CASTER UPPER ARM

CASTER SETTING

FRONT

A

C

E
E

Caster angle

Please change screw M2.5×6 to M2.5×10 for caster 12°/16°.

ASSEMBLY TIPS
組裝小技巧

PUSH
壓入

Upper arm
前上擺臂

Tools
工具

5.8 ball 
connector
5.8 球頭

STEP 1

馬達座

安裝馬達

安裝前上擺臂

安裝馬達座

MOTOR MOUNTPARTS BAG 5

Motor mount  ×1
馬達座

2.5×20 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

M3×6 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

3×7 screw  ×4
自攻沉頭螺絲

M2×3 screw  ×4
十字螺絲

Attaching motor

STEP 3 Attaching front upper arm

STEP 2 Attaching motor mount

OPTIONAL PARTS

210340
FXX Alum. motor mount set
FXX 鋁合金馬達座組

2

2

1motor mount
1

3M3×6 3 3×7

5

4

1

3M2×3

22.5×20 arm shaft

3.
5m

m
 

3.
5m

m
 



7FXX-D S

前上擺臂
FRONT UPPER ARMPARTS BAG 4

4 M3×25

4M3×25

1 upper arm A

1 upper arm A

6 M2.5×6

6 M2.5×6

2 3×5.8×4 spacer

2 3×5.8×4 spacer

35.8×26 adjuster

3 5.8×26 adjuster

75.8 ball connector

7 5.8 ball connector

5 upper arm C

5 upper arm C

STEP 1 Front upper arm assembly
前上擺臂組裝

Front upper arm D  ×1
前上擺臂D

Front upper arm C  ×1
前上擺臂C

Front upper arm B  ×1
前上擺臂B

Front upper arm A  ×1
前上擺臂A

5.8×26 Adjuster  ×2
拉桿頭

M3×25 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M2.5×6 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

5.8 ball connector  ×2
球頭

3×5.8×4 spacer  ×2
墊片

 ADDITIONAL PURCHASE

210061
HT Upper arm spacer   
HT上擺臂墊片組

Caster block F

Caster block E
上擺臂墊片E

上擺臂墊片F

Below diagrams are for right arm installation.
Please refer to below instructions.
A, C, E, are available for swapping using.

E
E
E

C
C

C
A
A

A8°
12°
16°

CASTER UPPER ARM

CASTER SETTING

FRONT

A

C

E
E

Caster angle

Please change screw M2.5×6 to M2.5×10 for caster 12°/16°.

ASSEMBLY TIPS
組裝小技巧

PUSH
壓入

Upper arm
前上擺臂

Tools
工具

5.8 ball 
connector
5.8 球頭

STEP 1

馬達座

安裝馬達

安裝前上擺臂

安裝馬達座

MOTOR MOUNTPARTS BAG 5

Motor mount  ×1
馬達座

2.5×20 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

M3×6 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

3×7 screw  ×4
自攻沉頭螺絲

M2×3 screw  ×4
十字螺絲

Attaching motor

STEP 3 Attaching front upper arm

STEP 2 Attaching motor mount

OPTIONAL PARTS

210340
FXX Alum. motor mount set
FXX 鋁合金馬達座組

2

2

1motor mount
1

3M3×6 3 3×7

5

4

1

3M2×3

22.5×20 arm shaft
3.

5m
m

 

3.
5m

m
 



8FXX-D S

STEP 1

減速箱

齒比調整架組裝 

REDUCERPARTS BAG 6

Reducer mount  ×1

減速箱座

Gear C 36T  ×1

齒輪 C 36T

Gear A 28T  ×1

齒輪 A 28T

Gear B 20T  ×1

齒輪 B 20T

Gear C shaft  ×1

終齒軸

Propeller shaft joint  ×1

中軸接杯

Drive gear shaft  ×1

驅動齒軸

5×10 ball bearing  ×2

培林

M3×6 screw  ×1

圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×2

圓頭螺絲

M2×8 screw        ×1

圓頭螺絲 (半牙)

M2×6 screw  ×1

圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×4

圓頭螺絲

2×11.8 shaft  ×1

插銷

1.5×7.8 shaft  ×1

插銷

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×3

墊片

4×6×0.1 spacer  ×1

墊片

4×6×0.3 spacer  ×1

墊片

E-Clip 3.0  ×1

E扣 3.0

4×8 ball bearing  ×2

培林

Gear ration adjuster assembly STEP 2
驅動齒組裝

Drive gear assembly

STEP 3 Reducer holder assembly
減速箱架組裝

STEP 4
中軸接杯組裝

Propeller shaft joint assembly

2gear ration adjuster

7 5×10 ball bearing

6 reducer holder

5 gear C 36T

1

1

9 M3×6

8 3×6×0.5 spacer

3 M2×8

3 gear C shaft

1drive gear shaft

1

44×8 ball bearing

61.5×7.8 shaft

3

2 gear B 20T

2 4×8 ball bearing

5 4×6×0.1 spacer

7 gear A 28T

8 4×6×0.3 spacer

9 E-clip

3 M2×6

1reducer mount

33×6×0.5 spacer

42×11.8 shaft

10M3×8

2propeller shaft joint

4M3×8

2 5×10 ball bearing

Reducer holder  ×1

減速箱架

Gear ration adjuster  ×1

齒比調整架

STEP 1

OPTIONAL PARTS

後下擺臂
REAR LOWER ARMPARTS BAG 7

820039
Alum. suspension mount (+2.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+2.5)

HT rear lower arm  ×2
HT 後下擺臂

Suspension mount (+2.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+2.5)

2.5×46 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

4.8 copper hex ball  ×2
4.8 銅製外六角球頭

2.5×1 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

2.5×3 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 screw  ×2
止付螺絲

Rear lower arm assembly

1 HT rear lower arm

1HT rear lower arm

4 2.5×46 arm shaft

4 2.5×46 arm shaft

5 2.5×1 shaft bush

5 2.5×1 shaft bush

3 4.8 copper hex ball

3 4.8 copper hex ball

2 M3×10

2 M3×103 M3×8

2

1

後下擺臂組裝

STEP 5 Attaching reducer
安裝減速箱

62.5×3 shaft bush

62.5×3 shaft bush

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

※

Adjust upwards to 
decrease gear ration.
調小齒比時請往上調整。

Adjust downwards to 
increase gear ration.
調大齒比時請向下調整。

Adjust for proper space.
請調整至適當的齒隙。

Gear A
齒輪A

Pinion Gear
馬達齒

Snapline
對齊線

Loose both screws to adjust gear space.
調整齒輪間隙時，將上圖2螺絲鬆開後即可上下調整 !
＊

5.5mm



9FXX-D S

STEP 1

減速箱

齒比調整架組裝 

REDUCERPARTS BAG 6

Reducer mount  ×1

減速箱座

Gear C 36T  ×1

齒輪 C 36T

Gear A 28T  ×1

齒輪 A 28T

Gear B 20T  ×1

齒輪 B 20T

Gear C shaft  ×1

終齒軸

Propeller shaft joint  ×1

中軸接杯

Drive gear shaft  ×1

驅動齒軸

5×10 ball bearing  ×2

培林

M3×6 screw  ×1

圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×2

圓頭螺絲

M2×8 screw        ×1

圓頭螺絲 (半牙)

M2×6 screw  ×1

圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×4

圓頭螺絲

2×11.8 shaft  ×1

插銷

1.5×7.8 shaft  ×1

插銷

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×3

墊片

4×6×0.1 spacer  ×1

墊片

4×6×0.3 spacer  ×1

墊片

E-Clip 3.0  ×1

E扣 3.0

4×8 ball bearing  ×2

培林

Gear ration adjuster assembly STEP 2
驅動齒組裝

Drive gear assembly

STEP 3 Reducer holder assembly
減速箱架組裝

STEP 4
中軸接杯組裝

Propeller shaft joint assembly

2gear ration adjuster

7 5×10 ball bearing

6 reducer holder

5 gear C 36T

1

1

9 M3×6

8 3×6×0.5 spacer

3 M2×8

3 gear C shaft

1drive gear shaft

1

44×8 ball bearing

61.5×7.8 shaft

3

2 gear B 20T

2 4×8 ball bearing

5 4×6×0.1 spacer

7 gear A 28T

8 4×6×0.3 spacer

9 E-clip

3 M2×6

1reducer mount

33×6×0.5 spacer

42×11.8 shaft

10M3×8

2propeller shaft joint

4M3×8

2 5×10 ball bearing

Reducer holder  ×1

減速箱架

Gear ration adjuster  ×1

齒比調整架

STEP 1

OPTIONAL PARTS

後下擺臂
REAR LOWER ARMPARTS BAG 7

820039
Alum. suspension mount (+2.5)
鋁合金下擺臂座 (+2.5)

HT rear lower arm  ×2
HT 後下擺臂

Suspension mount (+2.5)  ×1
下擺臂座 (+2.5)

2.5×46 arm shaft  ×2
擺臂插銷

4.8 copper hex ball  ×2
4.8 銅製外六角球頭

2.5×1 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

2.5×3 shaft bush  ×2
軸心轉接套

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

M3×10 screw  ×2
止付螺絲

Rear lower arm assembly

1 HT rear lower arm

1HT rear lower arm

4 2.5×46 arm shaft

4 2.5×46 arm shaft

5 2.5×1 shaft bush

5 2.5×1 shaft bush

3 4.8 copper hex ball

3 4.8 copper hex ball

2 M3×10

2 M3×103 M3×8

2

1

後下擺臂組裝

STEP 5 Attaching reducer
安裝減速箱

62.5×3 shaft bush

62.5×3 shaft bush

以上搭配 (210321) 插銷球頭才可使用￮

210321 suspension balls 2.5×5 is required 
for Alum. suspension mount installing.

※

Adjust upwards to 
decrease gear ration.
調小齒比時請往上調整。

Adjust downwards to 
increase gear ration.
調大齒比時請向下調整。

Adjust for proper space.
請調整至適當的齒隙。

Gear A
齒輪A

Pinion Gear
馬達齒

Snapline
對齊線

Loose both screws to adjust gear space.
調整齒輪間隙時，將上圖2螺絲鬆開後即可上下調整 !
＊

5.5mm



10FXX-D S

STEP 1

後直軸
REAR SOLID AXLE (SPOOL)PARTS BAG 8

Rear solid axle (spool) assembly
後直軸組裝

STEP 1 Attaching rear lower arm
安裝後下擺臂

REAR TOE ANGLE SETTING

position : RR

position : RF

Standard
Setting  3°

+1.0°

+2.5°

+3.0°

0°

+1.5°

+2.0°

REAR

Short joint  ×1
短接杯

Long joint  ×1
長接杯

Bevel gear 36T  ×1
傘齒 36T

Solid axle plate  ×2
滾差直軸連接耦

Solid axle nut  ×1
直軸固定座

Joint ring  ×2
接杯環

10×12×0.3 spacer  ×1
墊片

10×12×0.1 spacer  ×1
墊片

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×1
墊片

5×8×4 bush  ×1
襯套

10×15 ball bearing  ×2
培林

M2.5×30 screw         ×1
有頭螺絲 (半牙)

組裝例
Example

1:1

7 solid axle nut

6 long joint

3 M3×8

5 solid axle plate

1 short joint

1

3 10×15 
ball bearing

6 10×15 
ball bearing

4 joint ring

7 joint ring

1

8 3×6×0.5 spacer

45×8×4 bush

210×12×0.1
spacer

510×12×0.3
spacer

3Bevel gear 36T

2solid axle plate

2

9M2.5×30

雙節後軸組
REAR DRIVEN SHAFT SETPARTS BAG 9

後齒箱
REAR GEAR BOXPARTS BAG 10

Bearing holder  ×1
二樓板培林架

2×9.8 Shaft    ×1
插銷 (剖槽)

6×10×3 
Ball bearing    ×1
培林

M3×3 Screw    ×1
止付螺絲

FXX Alum. rear driven shaft set    ×1
FXX 鋁合金雙節後軸組

5×10 ball bearing2

rear gear box mount1

bevel gear 17T5

4

bearing holder 3

6×10 
ball bearing

2

8×14 ball bearing 3

M2×66

OPTIONAL PARTS

210365
FXX Reinforced propeller shaft set
FXX 強化雙節後軸組

STEP 1 Rear driven shaft set assembly
雙節後軸組組裝

STEP 1 Attaching rear driven shaft set
安裝雙節後軸組

Rear gear box mount  ×1
後齒箱座

Rear gear box cover  ×1
後齒箱蓋

1 FXX Alum. rear
driven shaft set

2×9.8 shaft 4

M3×35



11FXX-D S

STEP 1

後直軸
REAR SOLID AXLE (SPOOL)PARTS BAG 8

Rear solid axle (spool) assembly
後直軸組裝

STEP 1 Attaching rear lower arm
安裝後下擺臂

REAR TOE ANGLE SETTING

position : RR

position : RF

Standard
Setting  3°

+1.0°

+2.5°

+3.0°

0°

+1.5°

+2.0°

REAR

Short joint  ×1
短接杯

Long joint  ×1
長接杯

Bevel gear 36T  ×1
傘齒 36T

Solid axle plate  ×2
滾差直軸連接耦

Solid axle nut  ×1
直軸固定座

Joint ring  ×2
接杯環

10×12×0.3 spacer  ×1
墊片

10×12×0.1 spacer  ×1
墊片

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×1
墊片

5×8×4 bush  ×1
襯套

10×15 ball bearing  ×2
培林

M2.5×30 screw         ×1
有頭螺絲 (半牙)

組裝例
Example

1:1

7 solid axle nut

6 long joint

3 M3×8

5 solid axle plate

1 short joint

1

3 10×15 
ball bearing

6 10×15 
ball bearing

4 joint ring

7 joint ring

1

8 3×6×0.5 spacer

45×8×4 bush

210×12×0.1
spacer

510×12×0.3
spacer

3Bevel gear 36T

2solid axle plate

2

9M2.5×30

雙節後軸組
REAR DRIVEN SHAFT SETPARTS BAG 9

後齒箱
REAR GEAR BOXPARTS BAG 10

Bearing holder  ×1
二樓板培林架

2×9.8 Shaft    ×1
插銷 (剖槽)

6×10×3 
Ball bearing    ×1
培林

M3×3 Screw    ×1
止付螺絲

FXX Alum. rear driven shaft set    ×1
FXX 鋁合金雙節後軸組

5×10 ball bearing2

rear gear box mount1

bevel gear 17T5

4

bearing holder 3

6×10 
ball bearing

2

8×14 ball bearing 3

M2×66

OPTIONAL PARTS

210365
FXX Reinforced propeller shaft set
FXX 強化雙節後軸組

STEP 1 Rear driven shaft set assembly
雙節後軸組組裝

STEP 1 Attaching rear driven shaft set
安裝雙節後軸組

Rear gear box mount  ×1
後齒箱座

Rear gear box cover  ×1
後齒箱蓋

1 FXX Alum. rear
driven shaft set

2×9.8 shaft 4

M3×35



12
FX

X
-D

 S

ST
EP

 2

O
P
T
IO

N
A
L
 P

A
R
T
S

R
ea

r u
pp

er
 tu

rn
bu

ck
le

  ×
2

後
上
拉
桿

B
ev

el
 g

ea
r  

 1
7T

  ×
1

傘
齒

 1
7T

8 ×
14

 b
al

l b
ea

rin
g 

 ×
1

培
林

5 ×
10

 b
al

l b
ea

rin
g 

 ×
1

培
林

4.
8 ×

4.
5 

co
pp

er
 b

al
l c

on
ne

ct
or

  ×
2

銅
製
球
頭
螺
絲

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
2

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
3

沉
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

6 
sc

re
w

  ×
1

圓
頭
螺
絲

R
ea

r s
ol

id
 a

xl
e 

(s
po

ol
) a

ss
em

bl
y

ST
EP

 3

後
直
軸
組
裝

A
tta

ch
in

g 
re

ar
 g

ea
r b

ox
安
裝
後
齒
箱

21
03

84
FX

X
 A

lu
m

. r
ea

r g
ea

r b
ox

FX
X

 鋁
合
金
後
齒
箱

1

2

4.
8 ×

4.
5

co
pp

er
 b

al
l c

on
ne

ct
or

re
ar

 s
ol

id
 a

xl
e 
( s

po
ol
)

3
re

ar
 g

ea
r b

ox
 c

ov
er

5

M
3 ×

8
4

M
3 ×

8
2

re
ar

 g
ea

r b
ox

1

3
re

ar
 u

pp
er

 tu
rn

bu
ck

le

ST
EP

 1

二
樓
板

U
P
P
E
R
 D

E
C
K

P
A
R
T
S
 B

A
G

1
1

G
yr

o 
m

ou
nt

  ×
1

陀
螺
儀
座

up
pe

r d
ec

k 
A

  ×
1

二
樓
板

 A

up
pe

r d
ec

k 
B

  ×
1

二
樓
板

 B

B
at

te
ry

 p
re

ss
er

  ×
1

電
池
壓
塊

3 ×
6 

sc
re

w
  ×

4
自
攻
圓
頭
螺
絲

 

M
3 ×

6 
sc

re
w

  ×
10

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
1

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

5 
sc

re
w

  ×
4

圓
頭
螺
絲

A
tta

ch
in

g 
up

pe
r d

ec
k

安
裝
二
樓
板

21
03

90
FX

X
 C

ar
bo

n 
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

2.
5

FX
X

 碳
纖
維
二
樓
板

 2
. 5

O
P
T
IO

N
A
L
 P

A
R
T
S

1
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

B

2
gy

ro
 m

ou
nt

3
ba

tte
ry

 p
re

ss
er

4
M

3 ×
6

4
M

3 ×
6

4
3 ×

6

6
3 ×

6

6
M

3 ×
6

6
M

3 ×
6

6
M

2 ×
5

6
M

2 ×
5

6
M

2 ×
8

5
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

A

4
M

2 ×
5

4
M

2 ×
5



13
FX

X
-D

 S

ST
EP

 2

O
P
T
IO

N
A
L
 P

A
R
T
S

R
ea

r u
pp

er
 tu

rn
bu

ck
le

  ×
2

後
上
拉
桿

B
ev

el
 g

ea
r  

 1
7T

  ×
1

傘
齒

 1
7T

8 ×
14

 b
al

l b
ea

rin
g 

 ×
1

培
林

5 ×
10

 b
al

l b
ea

rin
g 

 ×
1

培
林

4.
8 ×

4.
5 

co
pp

er
 b

al
l c

on
ne

ct
or

  ×
2

銅
製
球
頭
螺
絲

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
2

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
3

沉
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

6 
sc

re
w

  ×
1

圓
頭
螺
絲

R
ea

r s
ol

id
 a

xl
e 

(s
po

ol
) a

ss
em

bl
y

ST
EP

 3

後
直
軸
組
裝

A
tta

ch
in

g 
re

ar
 g

ea
r b

ox
安
裝
後
齒
箱

21
03

84
FX

X
 A

lu
m

. r
ea

r g
ea

r b
ox

FX
X

 鋁
合
金
後
齒
箱

1

2

4.
8 ×

4.
5

co
pp

er
 b

al
l c

on
ne

ct
or

re
ar

 s
ol

id
 a

xl
e 
( s

po
ol
)

3
re

ar
 g

ea
r b

ox
 c

ov
er

5

M
3 ×

8
4

M
3 ×

8
2

re
ar

 g
ea

r b
ox

1

3
re

ar
 u

pp
er

 tu
rn

bu
ck

le

ST
EP

 1

二
樓
板

U
P
P
E
R
 D

E
C
K

P
A
R
T
S
 B

A
G

1
1

G
yr

o 
m

ou
nt

  ×
1

陀
螺
儀
座

up
pe

r d
ec

k 
A

  ×
1

二
樓
板

 A

up
pe

r d
ec

k 
B

  ×
1

二
樓
板

 B

B
at

te
ry

 p
re

ss
er

  ×
1

電
池
壓
塊

3 ×
6 

sc
re

w
  ×

4
自
攻
圓
頭
螺
絲

 

M
3 ×

6 
sc

re
w

  ×
10

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
1

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
2 ×

5 
sc

re
w

  ×
4

圓
頭
螺
絲

A
tta

ch
in

g 
up

pe
r d

ec
k

安
裝
二
樓
板

21
03

90
FX

X
 C

ar
bo

n 
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

2.
5

FX
X

 碳
纖
維
二
樓
板

 2
. 5

O
P
T
IO

N
A
L
 P

A
R
T
S

1
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

B

2
gy

ro
 m

ou
nt

3
ba

tte
ry

 p
re

ss
er

4
M

3 ×
6

4
M

3 ×
6

4
3 ×

6

6
3 ×

6

6
M

3 ×
6

6
M

3 ×
6

6
M

2 ×
5

6
M

2 ×
5

6
M

2 ×
8

5
up

pe
r d

ec
k 

A

4
M

2 ×
5

4
M

2 ×
5



14FXX-D S

STEP 1

前輪座
FRONT AXLEPARTS BAG 12

KPI upright A  ×1
KPI 輪座 A

KPI upright B  ×1
KPI 輪座 B

Brake calipers  ×2
煞車卡鉗

Wheel hubs (brake disc shaped)  ×2
六角輪座 (煞車碟型)

2WD Axle  ×2
二驅輪軸

10×15 ball bearing  ×2
培林

5×11 ball bearing  ×2
培林

4.8×4.5 copper ball connector  ×2
銅製球頭螺絲

M2.5×6 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M2×4 screw  ×2
圓頭螺絲

M3×11 screw       ×4
十字扁頭螺絲

2×9.8 pin  ×2
插銷

Brake calipers mount  ×2
卡鉗座

Front axle assembly

52WD axle

52WD axle

1 KPI upright B

1 KPI upright A

4 10×15 ball bearing

4 10×15 ball bearing

3 5×11 ball bearing

3 5×11 
ball bearing

2 4.8×4.5 copper ball connector

2 4.8×4.5 
copper ball connector

62×9.8 pin
6 2×9.8 pin

7wheel hubs

7 wheel hubs

8brake calipers mount

8 brake calipers mount

9M2.5×6

10brake calipers

10 brake calipers

11M2×4

11M2×4

9M2.5×6

Standard setting A,D

KPI angle as list. 
Install location by reguired

A CB

0612E
6 0D

STEP 2 Attaching front axle

BALL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY LOCATION

前輪座組裝

安裝前輪座

A

D

A

D

D E

A CB KPI angle

M3×11



15
FX

X
-D

 S

ST
EP

 1

後
輪
座

R
E
A
R
 A

X
L
E

P
A
R
T
S
 B

A
G

1
3

H
T 

up
rig

ht
  ×

2
H

T 
輪
座

W
he

el
 h

ub
s 
( b

ra
ke

 d
is

c 
sh

ap
ed
)   
×

2
六
角
輪
座

 (
煞
車
碟
型
)

S
te

el
 C

V
A

 u
ni

ve
rs

al
 s

ha
ft 

44
  ×

2
鋼
製

 C
V

A
 傳
動
軸

 4
4

W
he

el
 a

xl
e 

 ×
2

萬
向
接
杯

10
×

15
 b

al
l b

ea
rin

g 
 ×

2
10
×

15
 培
林

5 ×
11

 b
al

l b
ea

rin
g 

 ×
2

5 ×
11

 培
林

B
ra

ke
 c

al
ip

er
s 

 ×
2

煞
車
卡
鉗

R
ea

r a
xl

e 
as

se
m

bl
y 

ST
EP

 3
A

tta
ch

in
g 

re
ar

 a
xl

e

M
2 ×

4 
sc

re
w

  ×
2

圓
頭
螺
絲

4.
8 ×

4.
5 

co
pp

er
 b

al
l c

on
ne

ct
or

  ×
2

銅
製
球
頭
螺
絲

M
2.

5 ×
2.

5 
sc

re
w

  ×
2

止
付
螺
絲

2 ×
22

 s
ha

ft 
 ×

2
插
銷

2 ×
9.

8 
sh

af
t  
×

4
插
銷

1
w

he
el

 a
xl

e

3
2 ×

9.
8 

pi
n

2
4.

8 ×
4.

5 
co

pp
er

 b
al

l c
on

ne
ct

or

4
5 ×

11
 b

al
l b

ea
rin

g

3
10
×

15
 b

ea
rin

g

1
H

T 
up

rig
ht

5

1

1

2
2 ×

22
 s

ha
ft

2
2 ×

22
 s

ha
ft

3

3

4
2 ×

9.
8 

sh
af

t

4
2 ×

9.
8 

sh
af

t

5
w

he
el

 h
ub

s

5
w

he
el

 h
ub

s

後
輪
座
組
裝

安
裝
後
輪
座

2
un

iv
er

sa
l s

ha
ft 

44

P
le

as
e 

tig
ht

en
 s

et
 s

cr
ew

2.
5m

m
 o

n 
th

e 
fla

t.

7
M

2 ×
4

7
M

2 ×
4

M
2.

5 ×
2.

5

6
br

ak
e 

ca
lip

er
s

6
br

ak
e 

ca
lip

er
s

M
ak

e 
2

X2

M
ak

e 
2

X2

M
2.

5 ×
2.

5



16
FX

X
-D

 S

避
震
架

D
A
M

P
E
R
 S

T
A
Y

P
A
R
T
S
 B

A
G

1
4

ST
EP

 2
A

tta
ch

in
g 

re
ar

 d
am

pe
r s

ta
y

ST
EP

 1
A

tta
ch

in
g 

fro
nt

 d
am

pe
r s

ta
y

安
裝
前
避
震
架

安
裝
後
避
震
架

Fr
on

t d
am

pe
r s

ta
y 

 ×
1

前
避
震
架

R
ea

r d
am

pe
r s

ta
y 

 ×
1

後
避
震
架

4.
8 

C
op

pe
r h

ex
 b

al
l  
×

4
4.

8 
銅
製
外
六
角
球
頭

3 ×
5.

5 ×
2 

sp
ac

er
  ×

2
墊
片

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
4

圓
頭
螺
絲

M
3 ×

10
 s

cr
ew

  ×
2

止
付
螺
絲

M
3 ×

8 
sc

re
w

  ×
2

止
付
螺
絲

3 ×
8 

sc
re

w
  ×

4
自
攻
螺
絲

O
P
T
IO

N
A
L
 P

A
R
T
S

21
03

86
FX

X
 C

ar
bo

n 
fro

nt
 d

am
pe

r s
ta

y 
3.

5
FX

X
 碳
纖
維
前
避
震
架

 3
. 5

21
03

87
FX

X
 C

ar
bo

n 
re

ar
 d

am
pe

r s
ta

y 
3.

5
FX

X
 碳
纖
維
後
避
震
架

 3
. 5

3.
5m

m

5.
5m

m

3
4.

8 
co

pp
er

 h
ex

 b
al

l

4
4.

8 
co

pp
er

 h
ex

 b
al

l

2
M

3 ×
8

2
3 ×

8

2
M

3 ×
10

2
M

3 ×
8

3
3 ×

5.
5 ×

2 
sp

ac
er

1

1
fro

nt
 d

am
pe

r s
ta

y

1
re

ar
 d

am
pe

r s
ta

y

1

ST
EP

 1

避
震
器

D
A
M

P
E
R

P
A
R
T
S
 B

A
G

1
5

C
oi

l s
pr

in
g 

29
m

m
  ×

2
( s

ilv
er
)

避
震
彈
簧

 2
9m

m
 (
銀
)

S
of

t c
oi

l s
pr

in
g 

29
m

m
  ×

2
( r

ed
)

軟
避
震
彈
簧

 2
9m

m
 (
紅
)

D
am

pe
r c

yl
in

de
r  
×

4
避
震
筒
身

P
is

to
n 

ro
d 

 ×
4

避
震
軸
心

P
is

to
n 

 ×
4

避
震
活
塞

C
yl

in
de

r c
ap

  ×
4

避
震
器
上
蓋

R
od

 g
ui

de
 c

ap
  ×

4
避
震
器
下
蓋

D
am

pe
r a

dj
us

te
r  
×

4
避
震
器
拉
桿

D
am

pe
r r

et
ai

ne
r  
×

4
避
震
器
彈
簧
座

10
. 8
×

0.
9 

O
- r

in
g 

 ×
4

O
環

M
3 ×

5 
sc

re
w

  ×
4

沉
頭
螺
絲

O
il 

se
al

  ×
4

避
震
器
氣
室

D
am

pe
r O
- r

in
g 

P
3 

 ×
4

避
震
器

O
環

R
od

 g
ui

de
  ×

4
避
震
器
下
蓋
墊
片

E
- c

lip
  ×

10
E
形
扣

D
am

pe
r a

ss
em

bl
y

oi
l s

ea
l

12
cy

lin
de

r c
ap

1
sh

oc
k 

 s
pr

in
g

2
da

m
pe

r r
et

ai
ne

r

12
.5

m
m

1
pi

st
on

 ro
d3

pi
st

on

2

4

E
- c

lip
1

da
m

pe
r c

yl
in

de
r

10
. 8
×

0.
9 

o-
rin

g

2

4
ro

d 
gu

id
e

3
da

m
pe

r O
- r

in
g

5
ro

d 
gu

id
e 

ca
p

da
m

pe
r a

dj
us

te
r

S
lo

w
ly

M
ak

e 
4

X4

M
ak

e 
4

X4

避
震
器
組
裝

O
IL

拉
下
活
塞
並
填
入
矽
油
，
緩
慢
上
下
移
動
活
塞
將
氣
泡
移
除
。

P
ul

l d
ow

n 
pi

st
on

 a
nd

 p
ou

r o
il 

in
to

 c
yl

in
de

r.
R

em
ov

e 
ai

r b
ub

bl
es

 b
y 

sl
ow

ly
 m

ov
in

g 
pi

st
on

 u
p 

an
d 

do
w

n.

將
軸
心
下
拉

 4
m

m
 後
，
蓋
上
氣
室
並
以
面
紙
拭
去
溢
出
的
矽
油
。

P
ul

l d
ow

n 
pi

st
on

 ro
d 

4m
m

, a
tta

ch
 o

il 
se

al
 a

nd
 

ab
so

rb
 o

il 
ov

er
flo

w
 w

ith
 ti

ss
ue

 p
ap

er
.

前
面
裝
配
銀
色

後
面
裝
配
紅
色

Fr
on

t -
 S

ilv
er

R
ea

r  
-  

R
ed

4m
m

OIL

OIL



17FXX-D S

避震架
DAMPER STAYPARTS BAG 14

STEP 2 Attaching rear damper stay

STEP 1 Attaching front damper stay
安裝前避震架

安裝後避震架

Front damper stay  ×1
前避震架

Rear damper stay  ×1
後避震架

4.8 Copper hex ball  ×4
4.8 銅製外六角球頭

3×5.5×2 spacer  ×2
墊片

M3×8 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

M3×10 screw  ×2
止付螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×2
止付螺絲

3×8 screw  ×4
自攻螺絲

OPTIONAL PARTS

210386
FXX Carbon front damper stay 3.5
FXX 碳纖維前避震架 3.5

210387
FXX Carbon rear damper stay 3.5
FXX 碳纖維後避震架 3.5

3.5mm

5.5mm

3 4.8 copper hex ball

4 4.8 copper hex ball

2 M3×8

2 3×8

2 M3×10 2M3×8

3 3×5.5×2 spacer

1

1 front damper stay

1 rear damper stay

1

STEP 1

避震器
DAMPERPARTS BAG 15

Coil spring 29mm  ×2
(silver)
避震彈簧 29mm (銀)

Soft coil spring 29mm  ×2
(red)
軟避震彈簧 29mm (紅)

Damper cylinder  ×4
避震筒身

Piston rod  ×4
避震軸心

Piston  ×4
避震活塞

Cylinder cap  ×4
避震器上蓋

Rod guide cap  ×4
避震器下蓋

Damper adjuster  ×4
避震器拉桿

Damper retainer  ×4
避震器彈簧座

10.8×0.9 O-ring  ×4
O環

M3×5 screw  ×4
沉頭螺絲

Oil seal  ×4
避震器氣室

Damper O-ring P3  ×4
避震器O環

Rod guide  ×4
避震器下蓋墊片

E-clip  ×10
E形扣

Damper assembly

oil seal

1

2 cylinder cap

1 shock  spring2damper retainer

12.5mm

1piston rod

3piston

2

4

E-clip
1 damper cylinder

10.8×0.9 
o-ring

2

4rod guide

3damper O-ring

5rod guide cap

damper adjuster

Slowly

Make 4
X4

Make 4
X4

避震器組裝
OIL

拉下活塞並填入矽油，緩慢上下移動活塞將氣泡移除。

Pull down piston and pour oil into cylinder.
Remove air bubbles by slowly moving 
piston up and down.

將軸心下拉 4mm 後，蓋上氣室並以面紙拭去溢出的矽油。

Pull down piston rod 4mm, attach oil seal and 
absorb oil overflow with tissue paper.

前面裝配銀色

後面裝配紅色

Front - Silver
Rear  - Red

4mm

OILOIL



18FXX-D S

STEP 2 Attaching front damper STEP 3 Attaching rear damper

FRONT REAR

安裝前避震器 安裝後避震器

STEP 1

防撞泡棉 & 車殼固定座
BUMPER & BODY MOUNTS PARTS BAG 16

Bumper assembly
前防撞板組裝

STEP 2 Attaching body mounts
安裝車殼固定座

2M3×5

1

2M3×5
1

Bumper  ×1
防撞泡棉

Bumper mount  ×1
防撞板下座

Bumper support  ×1
防撞板上座

Body mount  ×2
前車殼支柱

Body mount  ×2
後車殼支柱

Body support  ×4
浮動架 2×11.8 shaft  ×4

插銷

R-clip  ×2
R形扣

M3×8 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×5
沉頭螺絲

OPTIONAL PARTS

210361
Carbon bumper support 2.5
碳纖維泡棉壓板 2.5

FRONT

REAR

32×11.8 shaft

4 body support
Please set the body support highness 
according to the carbody.
請依車殼高度設定浮動架。

2M3×8

1

1 body mount

4 body support

3 2×11.8 
shaft

2 M3×8

1 Bumper mount

2 body mount

3 M3×8

4 bumper

5 bumper support

6 M3×8

7 R-clip

STEP 1

轉向伺服, 電子變速器, 陀螺儀 & 接收機
STEERING SERVO, ESC, GYRO & RECEIVER     PARTS BAG 17

Servo horn 25T  ×1
25T 伺服機片

Servo mount set  ×2
伺服機座

4.8 adjuster  ×2
4.8 拉桿頭

4.8 Copper hex ball   ×1
4.8 銅製外六角球頭

3×8×0.5 spacer  ×1
墊片

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×4
墊片

3×5.8×3 spacer  ×1
墊片

M3×25 screw  ×1
止付螺絲

M3×12 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

Steering servo assembly

STEP 3 Servo saver turnbuckle assembly

STEP 2 Attaching steering servo

STEP 4 Attaching servo saver turnbuckle

轉向伺服機組裝 安裝轉向伺服機

伺服拉桿組裝 安裝伺服拉桿

12.5mm

2 M3×25

3 4.8 adjuster1

10 M3×8
93×6×0.5

  spacer

7Servo (not included)

1 servo horn 25T 8 servo mount set

23×5.8×3
spacer

1

34.8 copper hex ball

5 3×8×0.5 spacer

6 M3×6

4 M3×12

2 M3×8



19FXX-D S

STEP 2 Attaching front damper STEP 3 Attaching rear damper

FRONT REAR

安裝前避震器 安裝後避震器

STEP 1

防撞泡棉 & 車殼固定座
BUMPER & BODY MOUNTS PARTS BAG 16

Bumper assembly
前防撞板組裝

STEP 2 Attaching body mounts
安裝車殼固定座

2M3×5

1

2M3×5
1

Bumper  ×1
防撞泡棉

Bumper mount  ×1
防撞板下座

Bumper support  ×1
防撞板上座

Body mount  ×2
前車殼支柱

Body mount  ×2
後車殼支柱

Body support  ×4
浮動架 2×11.8 shaft  ×4

插銷

R-clip  ×2
R形扣

M3×8 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×5
沉頭螺絲

OPTIONAL PARTS

210361
Carbon bumper support 2.5
碳纖維泡棉壓板 2.5

FRONT

REAR

32×11.8 shaft

4 body support
Please set the body support highness 
according to the carbody.
請依車殼高度設定浮動架。

2M3×8

1

1 body mount

4 body support

3 2×11.8 
shaft

2 M3×8

1 Bumper mount

2 body mount

3 M3×8

4 bumper

5 bumper support

6 M3×8

7 R-clip

STEP 1

轉向伺服, 電子變速器, 陀螺儀 & 接收機
STEERING SERVO, ESC, GYRO & RECEIVER     PARTS BAG 17

Servo horn 25T  ×1
25T 伺服機片

Servo mount set  ×2
伺服機座

4.8 adjuster  ×2
4.8 拉桿頭

4.8 Copper hex ball   ×1
4.8 銅製外六角球頭

3×8×0.5 spacer  ×1
墊片

3×6×0.5 spacer  ×4
墊片

3×5.8×3 spacer  ×1
墊片

M3×25 screw  ×1
止付螺絲

M3×12 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×4
圓頭螺絲

M3×6 screw  ×1
圓頭螺絲

M3×8 screw  ×2
沉頭螺絲

Steering servo assembly

STEP 3 Servo saver turnbuckle assembly

STEP 2 Attaching steering servo

STEP 4 Attaching servo saver turnbuckle

轉向伺服機組裝 安裝轉向伺服機

伺服拉桿組裝 安裝伺服拉桿

12.5mm

2 M3×25

3 4.8 adjuster1

10 M3×8
93×6×0.5

  spacer

7Servo (not included)

1 servo horn 25T 8 servo mount set

23×5.8×3
spacer

1

34.8 copper hex ball

5 3×8×0.5 spacer

6 M3×6

4 M3×12

2 M3×8



20FXX-D S

STEP 5

STEP 7 Attaching receiver STEP 8 Attaching battery

Attaching ESC
安裝電子變速器

STEP 6 Attaching battery mountAttaching Gyro
安裝陀螺儀

安裝接收機 安裝電池

25mm

7mm

25mm

9mm

Please refer to gyro instructions for setting and installing.
陀螺儀的設定及組裝，請詳閱內附說明書。

※

Please set reciever according to 
its requirements.
詳細設定會依各廠牌不同 !

※

Close 關 Open 開

Notice the latch is in “open” position 
for openning.
注意門栓位置是否位於”開”的狀態才可開。

※

Recommended hard battery measurement 
L140×W48×H26mm. (not exceed)
建議使用硬殼鋰電池，規格不超過 長140 寬48 高26。

※

2.0
Hex

CCW



21FXX-D S

輪胎
WHEELSPARTS BAG 18

CS-R Tire  ×4
CS-R 甩尾胎

M4 flange nut  ×4
M4 凸緣螺帽

STEP 2 Attaching rear wheels

1CS-R Tire

2M4 flange nut

1CS-R Tire 2 M4 flange nut

23×35 pin

1alum. wrench

3M3×3

Attaching receiver & ESCSTEP 1 Attaching front wheels FRONT

REAR

安裝前輪

安裝後輪

[ www.rc-mst.com ]

More details, please refer to MST website.
更多詳細內容，請上官網。

輪胎的選擇，會因場地、動力而有所不同。

Please consider the environment
and power for tire choice.

※

請以實物為主￮

Please make the object as the standard.※

前輪裝配銀點

Silver※

後輪裝配紅點

Red※

5.5

OPTIONAL PARTS

210379
Rear bumper
後防撞板

210282
MST diffuser
MST 後擾流板



22
FX

X
-D

 S

D
A
T
E

 :

T
R
A
C

K
 :

S
U

R
F
A
C

E
 :

G
R
IP

 :

N
O

T
E

 :

F
X
X
-D

 S
1 
/  

10
  D

R
IF

T 
C

H
A

S
S

IS
  

S
E
T
U
P
 S

H
E
E
T

O
R

IG
IN

A
L 

S
E

TT
IN

G

Fr
on

t r
ol

lc
en

te
r

Fr
on

t l
ow

er
 a

rm

Fr
on

t d
am

pe
r

B
at

te
ry

 p
os

iti
on

 o
pt

io
ns

M
ot

or
 &

 E
SC

: _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

   
 B

at
te

ry
: _

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__

G
ea

r A
 ×

 G
ea

r C
 ×

 B
ig

 B
ev

el
 G

ea
r ÷

 G
ea

r B
 ÷

 S
m

al
l B

ev
el

 G
ea

r ÷
 P

in
io

n 
G

ea
r  

= 
  G

ea
r r

at
io

G
ea

r A
 ×

 G
ea

r C
 ×

 B
ig

 B
ev

el
 G

ea
r ÷

 G
ea

r B
 ÷

 S
m

al
l B

ev
el

 G
ea

r ÷
 P

in
io

n 
G

ea
r  

= 
 G

ea
r r

at
io

Fr
on

t w
he

el
 h

ub
s

C
as

te
r

R
ea

r w
he

el
 h

ub
s

Fr
on

t d
am

pe
r s

ta
y

Fr
on

t
up

rig
ht

R
ea

r u
pr

ig
ht

Le
ng

th
:  

   
   

63
   

   
   

m
m

S
pr

in
g:

   
29

   
m

m
  Ø

1.
4

P
is

to
n:

   
   

 Ø
1.

2 
   

   
 m

m
S

ho
ck

 o
il:

   
   

#3
00

   
 

P
is

to
n 

ho
le

:  
   

   
   

3 
   

  

S
pr

in
g 

co
lo

r: 
   

 s
ilv

er
   

Le
ng

th
:  

   
   

63
   

   
   

m
m

S
pr

in
g:

   
29

   
m

m
  Ø

1.
2

P
is

to
n:

   
   

 Ø
1.

2 
   

   
 m

m
S

ho
ck

 o
il:

   
   

#3
00

   
 

P
is

to
n 

ho
le

:  
   

   
   

3 
   

  

S
pr

in
g 

co
lo

r: 
   

 re
d 

  

C
am

be
r:  

To
e-

in
:

R
id

e 
he

ig
ht

:  
  6

   
m

m

R
ea

r r
ol

lc
en

te
r

R
ea

r l
ow

er
 a

rm

   
0 

m
m

   
0 

m
m

   
0 

m
m

   
0 

m
m

   
0 

m
m

G
ea

r d
iff

D
iff

 o
il_

__
__

__
_

S
po

ol

A
lu

m
 s

po
ol

R
ea

r d
iff

B
al

la
st

:

3
1

2
4

5
6

3
1

2
4

5

FR
O

N
T

R
E

A
R

Ti
re

:_
__

__
__

__
__

_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

W
he

el
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ _

O
ffs

et
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

Ti
re

:_
__

__
__

__
__

__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

W
he

el
:_

__
__

__
__

_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_

O
ffs

et
:__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

R
ea

r d
am

pe
r s

ta
y

Le
ng

th

R
ea

r d
am

pe
r

Le
ng

th

8° 12
°

16
°

28
T

36
T

36
   

T
20

T
17

   
T

   
   

T

C
am

be
r:  

To
e-

in
:

R
id

e 
he

ig
ht

:  
  5

   
m

m

0 
m

m
0 

m
m

0 
m

m
 m

m

G
R

O
U

N
D

5° -3
°

4° 0°

G
R

O
U

N
D

D
iff

us
er

   
0 

m
m

0 
m

m

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

Su
sp

en
si

on
 m

ou
nt

+2
.5

-0
.5

+0
.5

+0
.5

B
al

an
ci

ng
 w

ei
gh

t
g

M
ot

or
 P

os
iti

on
:

0 
  m

m

- 0
 m

m
+ 

0 
m

m

0

1 
/  

10
  D

R
IF

T 
C

H
A

S
S

IS
  

G
E
A
R
 R

A
T
IO

G
E
A
R
 R

A
T
IO

齒
比
表

 

※
 

FO
R

M
U

LA
終
傳
比
計
算
式

G
ea

r A
Tr

an
sm

is
si

on
 ra

tio
 

×
=

G
ea

r C
×

÷
B

ig
 B

ev
el

 G
ea

r
P

in
io

n 
G

ea
r

÷
G

ea
r B
÷

S
m

al
l B

ev
el

 G
ea

r

齒
輪

A
終
傳
比

×
=

齒
輪

C
×

÷
大
傘
齒

馬
達
齒

÷
齒
輪

B
÷

小
傘
齒

PA
SS

IV
E 

G
EA

R
被
動
齒

G
ea

r C
齒
輪

C
B

ig
 B

ev
el

 G
ea

r
大
傘
齒

G
ea

r B
齒
輪

B
S

m
al

l B
ev

el
 G

ea
r

小
傘
齒

AC
TI

VE
 G

EA
R

主
動
齒

2次
減
速
齒

nd 2
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

G
ea

r
3次
減
速
齒

rd 3
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

G
ea

r
1次
減
速
齒

st 1
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

G
ea

r

G
ea

r A
齒
輪

A

P
in

io
n 

G
ea

r
馬
達
齒

28
T

36
T

36
T

20
T

17
T

3次
減
速
比

rd 3
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

ra
te

.

18 19 20 21 22 23

馬
達
齒

P
in

io
n

G
ea

r
1.

89

21
00

26
34

T/
18

T
21

00
34

O
rig

in
al

 s
et

tin
g

36
T/

17
T

2.
12

21
00

25
40

T/
16

T
2.

50

5.
29

5.
01

4.
76

4.
53

4.
33

4.
14

1.
78

21
03

62
32

T/
18

T

4.
98

4.
72

4.
48

4.
27

4.
07

3.
90

7.
00

6.
63

6.
30

6.
00

5.
73

5.
48

5.
93

5.
62

5.
34

5.
08

4.
85

4.
64

Fo
r G

ea
r A

 2
8T

3次
減
速
比

rd 3
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

ra
te

.

16 17 18 19 20 21

馬
達
齒

P
in

io
n

G
ea

r
1.

89

21
00

26
34

T/
18

T
21

00
34

O
rig

in
al

 s
et

tin
g

36
T/

17
T

2.
12

21
00

25
40

T/
16

T
2.

50

6.
37

6.
00

5.
67

5.
37

5.
10

4.
86

1.
78

21
03

62
32

T/
18

T

6.
00

5.
64

5.
33

5.
05

4.
80

4.
57

8.
44

7.
94

7.
50

7.
11

6.
75

6.
43

7.
15

6.
73

6.
35

6.
02

5.
72

5.
45

Fo
r G

ea
r A

 3
0T

( 2
10

40
2)

P
in

io
n 

G
ea

r
馬
達
齒

G
ea

r C
 3

6T
齒
輪

C
 3

6 T

G
ea

r B
 2

0T
齒
輪

B
 2

0 T

G
ea

r A
 2

8T
齒
輪

A
 2

8 T

S
m

al
l B

ev
el

 G
ea

r 1
7T

小
傘
齒

 1
7 T

B
ig

 B
ev

el
 G

ea
r 3

6T
大
傘
齒

 3
6 T

F
X
X
-D

 S

P
le

as
e 

se
t t

he
 g

ea
r r

at
io

n 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 m

ot
or

 s
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
, 

en
vi

re
m

en
ts

, a
nd

 p
er

so
na

l r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
.

齒
比
的
選
擇
會
因
馬
達
規
格
、
場
地
形
態
、
車
手
手
感
，
而
有
不
同
選
擇
。
 

可
先
參
考
當
地
配
置
後
再
選
擇
齒
輪
比
！

＊



23FXX-D S

1 / 10  DRIFT CHASSIS  

GEAR RATIO

GEAR RATIO 齒比表 

※  FORMULA
終傳比計算式

Gear A Transmission ratio × =Gear C × ÷Big Bevel Gear Pinion Gear÷ Gear B ÷ Small Bevel Gear

齒輪A 終傳比× =齒輪C × ÷大傘齒 馬達齒÷ 齒輪B ÷ 小傘齒

PASSIVE GEAR
被動齒

Gear C
齒輪C

Big Bevel Gear
大傘齒

Gear B
齒輪B

Small Bevel Gear
小傘齒

ACTIVE GEAR
主動齒

2次減速齒
nd2 Reduction Gear

3次減速齒
rd3 Reduction Gear

1次減速齒
st1 Reduction Gear

Gear A
齒輪A

Pinion Gear
馬達齒

28T 36T 36T

20T 17T

3次減速比
rd3 Reduction rate.

18

19

20

21

22

23

馬達齒

Pinion
Gear

1.89

210026
34T/18T

210034

Original setting

36T/17T
2.12

210025
40T/16T
2.50

5.29

5.01

4.76

4.53

4.33

4.14

1.78

210362
32T/18T

4.98

4.72

4.48

4.27

4.07

3.90

7.00

6.63

6.30

6.00

5.73

5.48

5.93

5.62

5.34

5.08

4.85

4.64

For Gear A 28T

3次減速比
rd3 Reduction rate.

16

17

18

19

20

21

馬達齒

Pinion
Gear

1.89

210026
34T/18T

210034

Original setting

36T/17T
2.12

210025
40T/16T
2.50

6.37

6.00

5.67

5.37

5.10

4.86

1.78

210362
32T/18T

6.00

5.64

5.33

5.05

4.80

4.57

8.44

7.94

7.50

7.11

6.75

6.43

7.15

6.73

6.35

6.02

5.72

5.45

For Gear A 30T (210402)

Pinion Gear
馬達齒

Gear C 36T
齒輪C 36T

Gear B 20T
齒輪B 20T

Gear A 28T
齒輪A 28T

Small Bevel Gear 17T
小傘齒 17T

Big Bevel Gear 36T
大傘齒 36T

FXX-D S

Please set the gear ration according to motor specifications, 
envirements, and personal requirements.
齒比的選擇會因馬達規格、場地形態、車手手感，而有不同選擇。 

可先參考當地配置後再選擇齒輪比！

＊



F
X
X
-D

 S
1
/10  S

C
A

LE
 R

C
 R

W
D

 H
IG

H
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
 D

R
IFT C

A
R

IN
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO

N
M

A
N
U
A
L

w
w

w
.r
c
-m

s
t
.c
o
m

O
N

 R
O

A
D

 U
S

E
 O

N
LY

FU
LL

 B
A

LL
 B

E
A

R
IN

G
S

W
H

E
E

LB
A

S
E

 :
W

ID
TH

 :
G

E
A

R
 R

A
TI

O
 :

C
A

S
TE

R
 :

C
A

M
B

E
R

 :

S
TA

N
D

A
R

D
 2

57
m

m
 (a

dj
us

ta
bl

e)
S

TA
N

D
A

R
D

 1
90

m
m

 (a
dj

us
ta

bl
e)

2.
12

 (3
6T

/1
7T

)
8 

de
gr

ee
s 

va
ria

bl
en

es
s

0 
to

 -1
2 

de
gr

ee
s

※
S

P
E

C
IF

IC
A

TI
O

N
 A

R
E

 S
U

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 W

IT
H

O
U

T 
N

O
TI

C
E

w
w

w
.r
c
-m

s
t
.c
o
m

[  facebook.com
/M

S
T.tw

  ]

026073

IN
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO

N
M

A
N
U
A
L

1 
/  

10
  D

R
IF

T 
C

H
A

S
S

IS
  


